

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC90329

OVERLAP, INC.,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

A.G. EDWARDS & SONS, INC.,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

The Honorable Roger Prokes
Circuit Judge, Sitting by Designation

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT A.G. EDWARDS & SONS, INC.

Jeffrey J. Kalinowski MO #29926
Carrie J. Bechtold MO #51316
Husch Blackwell Sanders LLP
190 Carondelet Plaza Suite 600
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Telephone: (314) 480-1500
Facsimile: (314) 480-1505

Attorneys For Appellant
A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.

Table Of Contents

Table Of Contents i

Table Of Cases And Other Authorities vi

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement Of Facts 2

I. The Licenses 2

II. A.G. Edwards’ Specific Use Of The Software 4

 A. Loading Single Copy Of Software On Multiple
 Computers 4

 B. Distribution Of The Number 5

III. A.G. Edwards’ Use Of The Software 6

 A. A.G. Edwards Wanted To Incorporate The Overlap
 Number Into Automated Reports That Were Generated
 By Financial Consultants And Provided to Clients 7

 B. Communications Between A.G. Edwards And Overlap 8

IV. Procedural History Of The Claims 10

V. The Litigation 11

 A. Breach Of The Original License 12

 B. Breach Of The Revised License 12

 C. Misrepresentation And Fraudulent Omission 13

VI. The Judgment 14

VII. Juror Issue	14
Points Relied On	16
Argument	20
I. The Trial Court Erred In Submitting Overlap’s Claim For Breach Of The Revised License And In Denying A.G. Edwards’ Motion For Directed Verdict And Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict On That Claim, Because The Revised License Cannot Be Reasonably Construed To Prohibit A Licensed User From Using The Software Output To Benefit Third Parties, In That Such An Interpretation Produces Absurd Results	21
A. Standard Of Review	21
B. Overlap’s Interpretation Of The License Is Absurd	22
II. The Trial Court Erred In Submitting Overlap’s Claims For Fraud And Negligent Misrepresentation To The Jury And In Denying A.G. Edwards’ Motions For Directed Verdict And Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict On Those Claims, Because Overlap Did Not Prove The Requisite Elements Of Reliance, Materiality, Causation, Damages, Or A False Representation That The Speaker Knew Or Should Have Known Was False, In That: (1) The Conduct Was Permitted By The Original License; (2) The Submitted	

Misrepresentations Were True; (3) Overlap Had No Duty To Disclose Its Alleged Breach Of Contract; and (4) There Was No Evidence That Overlap Was Damaged By The Purported Misrepresentations	25
A. Standard Of Review	26
B. Overlap Failed To Make A Submissible Tort Claim, Because It Did Not And Could Not Prove Reliance Or Materiality	26
C. Overlap Failed To Establish A Misrepresentation	27
D. A.G. Edwards Had No Duty To Disclose Its Alleged Breach Of Contract	30
E. Overlap Failed To Establish Any Damages	31
III. The Trial Court Erred In Submitting Overlap’s Claim For Punitive Damages And Denying A.G. Edwards’ Motion For Directed Verdict And Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict On That Claim, Because, As A Matter Of Law, Overlap Failed To Prove By Clear And Convincing Evidence That A.G. Edwards Acted With Evil Motive Or Reckless Indifference To The Rights Of Overlap, In That The Fraud Claim Related To Conduct Governed By And Allowed By The Contract And The Claim Was Based On Vague Statements About “Internal Research” And “Future” Use	34

A.	Standard Of Review	35
B.	There Was No Clear And Convincing Evidence Of A.G. Edwards' Alleged Evil Motive	36
IV.	The Trial Court Erred In Submitting Overlap's Claims To The Jury And In Denying A.G. Edwards' Motion For Directed Verdict And Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict On Those Claims, Because Overlap's Claims Are Barred By The Five-Year Statute Of Limitations, In That Overlap Learned By The Time It Sent The November 19, 2001 Cease And Desist Letter That Its Claims Were Against A.G. Edwards, But Did Not Add A.G. Edwards As A Defendant Until November 20, 2006 And There Was No Relation Back Under Rule 55.33(c)	39
A.	Standard Of Review	39
B.	Overlap's Claims Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations	40
C.	The Relation Back Doctrine Does Not Save Overlap's Claims	40
V.	The Trial Court Erred In Excluding Parol Evidence As To The Meaning Of The Revised License, Because The Revised License Is Ambiguous, In That It Is Not Clear Whether The	

Terms “User” And “Use” Indicate Someone Who Received	
The Software Output	44
A. Standard Of Review	45
B. The Trial Court Improperly Excluded Parol Evidence	45
VI. The Trial Court Erred In Denying A.G. Edwards’ Motion For	
New Trial On Grounds Of Intentional Juror Nondisclosure,	
Because The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Finding	
That A.G. Edwards Waived Its Rights, In That A Litigant	
Need Not Investigate The Juror’s Answers Before The Case	
Is Submitted	51
A. Standard Of Review	51
B. Juror Hillerman’s Intentional Nondisclosure Of His	
Involvement In Prior Litigation Warrants A New Trial	51
1. Juror Hillerman’s Nondisclosure Was Per Se	
Prejudicial	53
2. A.G. Edwards Did Not Waive Its Right To A	
New Trial	54
Conclusion	58
Certificate Of Service And Compliance	59

Table Of Cases And Other Authorities

Cases:

Ashton v. Buchholz,

221 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. 1949) 17,30

Bailey v. Innovative Management & Investigation, Inc.,

890 S.W.2d 648 (Mo. banc 994) 42

Bass v. Durand,

136 S.W.2d 988 (Mo. 1940) 52

Blaine v. J.E. Jones Constr. Co.,

841 S.W.2d 703 (Mo. App. 1992) 17,30,31

Bohac v. Walsh,

223 S.W.3d 858 (Mo. App. 2007) 30

Brines by and through Harlan v. Cibis,

882 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. banc 1994) 19,52-55

Buchweiser v. Estate of Laberer,

695 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1985) 1

Busch & Latta Painting Corp. v. State Highway Comm'n,

597 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. App. 1980) 46

Dildine v. Frichtel,

890 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. App. 1994) 26

<u>Entwistle v. Missouri Youth Soccer Ass’n, Inc.,</u>	
259 S.W.3d 558 (Mo. App. 2008)	26
<u>G.H.H. Invs., L.L.C. v. Chesterfield Mgmt. Assocs., L.P.,</u>	
262 S.W.3d 687 (Mo. App. 2008)	21,45
<u>Groves v. Ketcherside,</u>	
939 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. App. 1996)	53
<u>J.E. Hathman, Inc. v. Sigma Alpha Epsilon Club,</u>	
491 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. 1973)	50
<u>Johnson v. State,</u>	
925 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. banc 1996)	18,42
<u>Kansas City v. Keene Corp.,</u>	
855 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. banc 1993)	49
<u>Lee v. Baltimore Hotel Co.,</u>	
136 S.W.2d 695 (Mo. 1939)	53-54
<u>Lowther v. Hays,</u>	
225 S.W.2d 708 (Mo. 1950)	49
<u>Mathes v. Sher Express,</u>	
200 S.W.3d 97 (Mo. App. 2006)	14
<u>McBurney v. Cameron,</u>	
248 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. App. 2008)	55,57
<u>McCrary v. Truman Med. Ctr.,</u>	
916 S.W.2d 832 (Mo. App. 1995)	31

<u>Menaugh v. Resler Optometry, Inc.,</u>	
799 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1990)	36
<u>Midwest Bankcentre v. Old Republic Title Co.,</u>	
247 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. App. 2008)	17,29
<u>Mischia v. St. John’s Mercy Med. Ctr.,</u>	
30 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. 2000)	18,36,39
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.,</u>	
226 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. App. 2007)	19,45-46
<u>Mprove v. KLT Telecom, Inc.,</u>	
135 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. App. 2004)	17,32-33
<u>Noss v. Abrams,</u>	
787 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. App. 1990)	30
<u>O’Connor v. Follman,</u>	
747 S.W.2d 216 (Mo. App. 1988)	32
<u>O’Neal v. Stifel Nicholas & Co., Inc.,</u>	
996 S.W.2d 700 (Mo. App. 1999)	31
<u>Oldaker v. Peters,</u>	
869 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. App. 1993)	32
<u>Overlap, Inc. v. Alliance Bernstein Investments,</u>	
207 WL 4373975 (W. D. Mo. Dec. 14, 2007)	23-24
<u>Pepsi Midamerica v. Harris,</u>	
232 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. App. 2007)	16,24

<u>Peters v. General Motors Corp.,</u>	
200 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2006)	17,35-36
<u>Piehler v. Kansas City Public Service Co.,</u>	
211 S.W.2d 459 (Mo. 1948)	55
<u>Ransom v. Adams Dairy Co.,</u>	
684 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. App. 1985)	19,45
<u>Rathbun v. Cato Corp.,</u>	
93 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. App. 2002)	16,23
<u>Rodenhauser v. Lashley,</u>	
481 S.W.2d 231 (Mo. 1972)	55
<u>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.,</u>	
936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. banc 1996)	17,35,36
<u>Seaton v. Toma,</u>	
988 S.W.2d 560 (Mo. App. 1999)	53
<u>Sonoma Mgmt. Co. v. Boessen,</u>	
70 S.W.3d 475 (Mo. App. 2002)	16,23
<u>Springman v. AIG Mktg., Inc.,</u>	
523 F.3d 685 (7 th Cir. 2008)	44
<u>State ex rel. Hilker v. Sweeney,</u>	
877 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. banc 1994)	42
<u>St. Louis University v. Geary,</u>	
2009 WL 3833827 (Mo. banc Nov. 17, 2009)	19,51-52

<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,</u>	
538 U.S. 408 (2003)	17,38-39
<u>Stokes v. Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc.,</u>	
168 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. App. 2005)	45
<u>Stonebrook Estates, LLC v. Greene County,</u>	
275 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. App. 2008)	16,22-23
<u>Straub v. Tull,</u>	
128 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. 2004)	39
<u>Sumners v. Sumners,</u>	
701 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. banc 1985)	19,57
<u>Tyson v. Dixon,</u>	
859 S.W.2d 758 (Mo. App. 1993)	43
<u>Walters v. Maloney,</u>	
758 S.W.2d 489 (Mo. App. 1988)	34
<u>Watson v. E.W. Bliss Co.,</u>	
704 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. banc 1986)	41-42,43
<u>Webb v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R. Co.,</u>	
116 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. 1937)	52
<u>Wengert v. Thomas L. Meyer, Inc.,</u>	
152 S.W.3d 379 (Mo. App. 2004)	30
<u>Williams v. Williams,</u>	
99 S.W.3d 552 (Mo. App. 2003)	35

<u>Williams ex rel. Wilford v. Barnes Hospital,</u>	
736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. banc 1987)	19,51,52,54
<u>Windscheffel v. Benoit,</u>	
646 S.W.3d 354 (Mo. 1983)	18,41
<u>Wisner v. S.S. Kresge Co.,</u>	
465 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. App. 1971)	50
<u>Woodworth v. Kansas City Public Service Co.,</u>	
274 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. 1955)	55
<u>Zeiser v. Tajkarimi,</u>	
184 S.W.3d 128 (Mo. App. 2006)	19,45
 Statutes And Other Authorities:	
Art. V. § 10, Mo. Const.	1
Sec. 516.120, Mo. Rev. Stat.	18,40
Sec. 561.026(3), Mo. Rev. Stat.	54
Rule 55.33(c), Mo. R. Civ. P.	18,39,40
